
Page 1 of 2 

Agenda #____11____  
Commission Meeting Date: December 3, 2013   

CITY OF GREAT FALLS  
COMMISSION AGENDA REPORT 

 
 
Item:  Final Payment: CMATP Great Bear Avenue Paving Improvements, Phase 2 

ï O.F. 1658.1 
 

From:  Engineering Division            
 
Initiated By:  Public Works Department            
 

Presented By:  Jim Rearden, Public Works Director 
 

Action Requested: Approve Final Pay Request  
 
 
Suggested Motion: 

 

1.  Commissioner moves: 
 
ñI move that the City Commission approve Final Payment in the amount of $368,829.84 for the 
CMATP Great Bear Avenue Paving Improvements, Phase 2 ï O.F. 1658.1 to United Materials of 
Great Falls, Inc. and the State Miscellaneous Tax Division and authorize the City Manager to 
execute the necessary documents and make the payments." 
 
2.  Mayor calls for a second, discussion, public comment, and calls for the vote. 
 
 
Staff Recommendation:   

 

Approve Final Pay Request   
 

Background:  
 

Original Bid Opening Date: Two bids were received on September 25, 2013 with the bids 
ranging between $361,712.00 and $385,643.80.     
  
Bid Amount:  United Materials submitted the low bid of $361,712.00.        
 
Commission Award Date: The City Commission awarded the contract to United Materials 
on October 1, 2013.  
 
Final Payment: Change Order No. 1 which was approved on November 5, 2013, increased 
the total project contract amount by $19,685.40 to $381,397.40. The final project cost is 
$368,829.84, which is $12,567.56 less than the amended contract amount.   
 



Page 2 of 2 

Project Work Scope:  The work scope included a reconstruction of approximately 1,600 
lineal feet of an existing 30-foot wide gravel roadway located between U.S Highway 87 
and Malteuropôs main gate.  The reconstruction included widening the roadway to 35 
feet, increasing the thickness of the subbase gravel by approximately 8-inches, placement 
of 5-inch thickness asphalt concrete pavement, construction of four roadway approaches, 
traffic pavement markings, and grading and seeding of the roadway edges.  
 
Change Order No. 1 increased the amount of import subbase gravel by 645 cubic yards.  
The additional import gravel was necessary to supplement a deficiency in the amount of 
existing gravel available for reuse. That deficiency resulted from portions of the existing 
gravel roadway section being thinner than originally identified by core samples during the 
project design phase. 
 
Conclusion: City staff has verified that United Materials has completed all work in 
accordance with the plans and contract documents. The project was completed within the 
contract time. The two-year project warranty started at the time of substantial completion, 
which was November 14, 2013.  
 

Fiscal Impact:  
This project is being funded by funds from the Central Montana Agricultural Technology 
Park (CMATP) Tax Increment Financing Industrial District (TIFID).   
 

Alternatives:   
The City Commission could vote to deny the Final Payment. 

 
 

Attachments/Exhibits:   
 
 

  


